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REGULAR CASES
BDA189-013(SL)

1475 McKee Street
REQUEST: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by
Michael Forbes, for a special exception to the visibility
obstruction regulations, and for variances to the side yard
setback regulations and off-street parking regulations

1

BDA189-014(SL)

1467 McKee Street
REQUEST: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by
Michael Forbes, for variances to the rear yard setback
regulations and off-street parking regulations

2

BDA189-015(SL)

1459 McKee Street
REQUEST: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by
Michael Forbes, for variances to the rear yard setback
and off-street parking regulations

3

BDA189-016(SL)

1451 McKee Street
REQUEST: Application of Darryl Evans represented by
Michael Forbes for variances to the rear yard setback
regulations and off-street parking regulations

4

BDA189-022(OA)

3956 Frontier Lane
REQUEST: Application of Travis McElroy, represented by
Erik Thornton, for a variance to the front yard setback
regulations, and for a special exception to the fence
standards regulations

5

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]
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BDA189-013(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by Michael
Forbes, for variances to the side yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations, and a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations, and at 1475
McKee Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 4, Block A/448, and is zoned
PD 317 (Subdistrict 1), which requires a side yard setback of 10 feet, a parking space
must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the
space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered
directly from the street or alley, and a 45 foot visibility triangle at street intersections.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 3 foot
side yard setback, which will require a 7 foot variance to the side yard setback
regulations, to locate and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a
setback of 17 feet, which will require a variance of 3 feet to the off-street parking
regulations, and to locate items in a required visibility triangle, which will require a
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.
LOCATION:

1475 McKee Street

APPLICANT:

Darryl Evans
Represented by Michael Forbes

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a property that is currently one building site
(approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single
family home that the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual
lots:
1. A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 7’ is made to
construct and maintain a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot
building footprint located 3’ from the site’s northwestern side property line or 7’ into
this required 10’ side yard setback.
2. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ is made to locate
and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of the
aforementioned single family home that is proposed on the undeveloped subject site
where spaces in this enclosed structure that would be located 17’ from the right-ofway line adjacent to the street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-ofway line adjacent to McKee Street.
3. A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to
construct and maintain the aforementioned single family home structure in the 45’
visibility triangle at the intersection of McKee Street and Browder Street.
(Note that this application is similar to three others filed by the same applicant on
properties adjacent to this site and scheduled to be heard by Board of Adjustment Panel
A on February 19, 2019: BDA189-014, 015, and 016).
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STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:
Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when,
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (setback variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
the variance to the side yard setback regulations is necessary to permit development
of this flat, virtually rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site
(once/if replatted) in order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1)
zoning. In addition, staff concluded that the applicant had not established how
features of the site restricts it from being developed with a use/structure that can
comply with setback regulations.
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that while granting this request did not
appear to be contrary to public interest in that the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request with certain
conditions being met, the applicant had not substantiated how the variance to the
off-street parking regulations is necessary to permit development of this flat, virtually
rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site (once/if replatted) in
order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning. The applicant had
not established how features of the site restricts it from being developed with a
use/structure that can comply with off-street parking regulations.
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction special exception):
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
(Note that approval of this request with these conditions imposed will not in itself provide
any relief to the regulations that the applicant is requesting a variance on this site – side
yard setback and off-street parking regulations).
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review
comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions are met” which in
this case is compliance with the submitted site plan showing a 36’ x 36’ visibility
triangle at the Browder Street/McKee Street intersection.
• Staff concluded that the request should be granted (with the suggested conditions
imposed) because the item to be located in the Browder Street/McKee Street
intersection visibility triangle would not constitute a traffic hazard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
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South:
East:
West:

PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in length and
approximately 48’ in width) developed a single family home that the applicant intends to
demolish and subdivide into four individual lots. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA189-014, Property at 1467
McKee Street (the lot to the south
of the subject site)

On February 19, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

2. BDA189-015, Property at 1459
McKee Street (two lots to the
south of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

3. BDA189-016, Property at 1451
McKeee Street (three lots to the

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
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south of the subject site)

the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard setback variance):
•

•
•
•
•

•

This request for a variance to the side regulations of 7’ focuses on constructing and
maintaining a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot building
footprint located 3’ from the site’s northwestern side property line or 7’ into this
required 10’ side yard setback on property that is currently one building site
(approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant
single family home that the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four
individual lots.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where the side and rear yard
setback is no side or rear yard is required; however, if a side or rear yard is
provided, it must be a minimum of 10 feet.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides a 3’ side yard setback from the side property line on the
northwest.
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots. While this site is located at
the corner of Browder Street and McKee Street and has two front yard setbacks, this
feature is typical of any lot on a corner that is not zoned single family, duplex, or
agricultural district.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
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−

•

The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 7’ and impose the submitted
site plan as a condition, the structure in the side yard would be limited to that what is
shown on this document.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance):
•

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ focuses on
locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of proposed
single family home where these parking spaces entered from the street right-of-way
line would be located 17’ from the McKee Street right-of-way line or 3’ into the
required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where no minimum front yard
setback is required.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides an approximately 14’ front yard setback on McKee Street.
Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from a street or alley.
The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed
structure 17’ from the McKee Street street right-of-way line or 3’ into the 20’ setback
line that an enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The
submitted site plan represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are
approximately 23’ from the McKee Street pavement line).
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties) to be
a “converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots. While this site is located at
the corner of Browder Street and McKee Street and has two front yard setbacks, this
feature is typical of any lot on a corner that is not zoned single family, duplex, or
agricultural district.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met”.

BDA189-013

1-6

Panel A

•

•

•

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 3’, staff recommends
imposing the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary
to the public interest).
If the Board were to deny this variance request, the applicant could construct and
maintain the single family home as represented on the site plan without enclosing
the parking spaces in it.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF
special exception):
•

•

•

ANALYSIS

(visual

obstruction

The request for special exception to the visual obstruction regulations focuses on
locating and maintaining single family home structure in the 45’ visibility triangle at
the intersection of McKee Street and Browder Street on a property that is currently
one building site (approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width)
developed a vacant single family home that the applicant intends to demolish and
subdivide into four individual lots.
Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a
lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street
intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).
The property is located in PD 317 which requires a 45 foot visibility triangle at the
intersection of two streets.
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•
•
•
•

•

A site plan and an elevation have been submitted a single family home structure to
be located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of McKee Street and
Browder Street.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request to
locate and maintain a structure in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of
McKee Street and Browder Street does not constitute a traffic hazard.
Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan and elevation would limit the item to be located and maintained
in the 45’ intersection visibility triangle to that what is shown on these documents – a
a single family home structure.
Note that approval of this request with these conditions imposed will not in itself
provide any relief to the regulations that the applicant is requesting a variance on
this site – side yard setback and off-street parking regulations.

Timeline:
October 13, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
January 7, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

January 7, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 5, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
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Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
February 5, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if
certain conditions are met” with the following additional comments:
“No objection subject to compliance with site plan showing
proposed 17-foot setback for all four enclosed parking from
property line. (i.e. 3-ft exception). No objection, subject to
compliance with site plan showing proposed 36’ x 36’ visibility
triangle based on evaluation of site plan and adjacent intersection
of Brower Street at McKee Street”.

February 8, 2019:

The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
to staff (see Attachment A). Note that this information was not
factored into the staff recommendation since it was submitted after
the February 5th staff review team meeting.
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01/18/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-013
23 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1611

BROWDER ST

WHITMIRE JULIE

2

1409

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L

3

1408

GANO ST

CHARALAMBOPOULOS FAY

4

1400

GANO ST

BLANCHARD BECKER FAMILY TRUST

5

1610

GOULD ST

DANIEL DAVID O

6

1407

MCKEE ST

DANIEL DAVID

7

1501

GANO ST

MARTINEK MARK

8

1605

DURANT ST

HERNDON SUSAN W &

9

1602

BROWDER ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

10

1509

MCKEE ST

SHIPBUILD LLC

11

1508

GANO ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

12

1513

MCKEE ST

SHIPBUILD PARTNERS LP

13

1608

BROWDER ST

YANCEY CEDARS LLC

14

1701

BROWDER ST

ZOHA INVESTMENTS LLC

15

1708

GOULD ST

FEIGENSON JEFFREY &

16

1704

GOULD ST

DIJKMAN CELIA MARIA TRUST

17

1400

MCKEE ST

VELA STEVEN

18

1510

MCKEE ST

FREEMAN RICHARD H SR &

19

1508

MCKEE ST

REMUS PATRICK L

20

1506

MCKEE ST

PARKER AMANDA

21

1504

MCKEE ST

WALLACE MICHAEL

22

1502

MCKEE ST

KIM SANGHYUN D & HYEREE

23

1500

MCKEE ST

ROBINSON PHILLIP T & STEPHANIE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2019

BDA189-014(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by Michael
Forbes, for variances to the rear yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations at 1467 McKee Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 3, Block
A/448, and is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1), which requires a rear yard setback of 10
feet, and a parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to
a street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces
upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley and The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 3 foot rear yard setback, which will
require a 7 foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 17 feet, which will
require a variance of 3 feet to the off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

1467 McKee Street

APPLICANT:

Darryl Evans
Represented by Michael Forbes

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a property that is currently one building site
(approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single
family home that the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual
lots:
1. A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ is made to
construct and maintain a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot
building footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required
10’ rear yard setback.
2. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ is made to locate
and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of the
aforementioned single family home that is proposed on the undeveloped subject site
where spaces in this enclosed structure that would be located 17’ from the right-ofway line adjacent to the street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-ofway line adjacent to McKee Street.
(Note that this application is similar to three others filed by the same applicant on
properties adjacent to this site and scheduled to be heard by Board of Adjustment Panel
A on February 19, 2019: BDA189-013, 015, and 016).
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
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minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (setback variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
the variance to the rear yard setback regulations is necessary to permit development
of this flat, virtually rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site
(once/if replatted) in order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1)
zoning. In addition, staff concluded that the applicant had not established how
features of the site restricts it from being developed with a use/structure that can
comply with setback regulations.
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that while granting this request did not
appear to be contrary to public interest in that the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request with certain
conditions being met, the applicant had not substantiated how the variance to the
off-street parking regulations is necessary to permit development of this flat, virtually
rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site (once/if replatted) in
order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
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other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning. The applicant had
not established how features of the site restricts it from being developed with a
use/structure that can comply with off-street parking regulations.
Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in length and
approximately 48’ in width) developed a single family home that the applicant intends to
demolish and subdivide into four individual lots. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA189-013, Property at 1475
McKee Street (the lot to the north
of the subject site)
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On February 19, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the side yard setback regulations of 7’, the
off-street parking regulations of 3’, and a
special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations. These requests are made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street, and to locate and maintain the single
family home in the 45’ visibility triangle at the
intersection of McKee Street and Browder
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Street.
2. BDA189-015, Property at 1459
McKee Street (one lot to the
south of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

3. BDA189-016, Property at 1451
McKeee Street (two lots to the
south of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (rear yard setback variance):
•

•

This request for a variance to the side regulations of 7’ focuses on constructing and
maintaining a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot building
footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required 10’ rear
yard setback on property that is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in
length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single family home that
the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual lots.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where the side and rear yard
setback is no side or rear yard is required; however, if a side or rear yard is
provided, it must be a minimum of 10 feet.
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•
•
•

•

•

The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides a 3’ side yard setback from the side property line on the
northwest.
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the rear yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 7’ and impose the submitted
site plan as a condition, the structure in the rear yard would be limited to that what is
shown on this document.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance):
•

•
•
•

•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ focuses on
locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of proposed
single family home where these parking spaces entered from the street right-of-way
line would be located 17’ from the McKee Street right-of-way line or 3’ into the
required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where no minimum front yard
setback is required.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides an approximately 14’ front yard setback on McKee Street.
Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from a street or alley.
The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed
structure 17’ from the McKee Street street right-of-way line or 3’ into the 20’ setback
line that an enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The
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•
•

•
•

•

•

submitted site plan represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are
approximately 23’ from the McKee Street pavement line).
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots. While this site is located at
the corner of Browder Street and McKee Street and has two front yard setbacks, this
feature is typical of any lot on a corner that is not zoned single family, duplex, or
agricultural district.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 3’, staff recommends
imposing the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary
to the public interest).
If the Board were to deny this variance request, the applicant could construct and
maintain the single family home as represented on the site plan without enclosing
the parking spaces in it.

Timeline:
November 15, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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January 7, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

January 7, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 5, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.

February 5, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if
certain conditions are met” with the following additional comments:
“No objection subject to compliance with site plan showing
proposed 17-foot setback for all four enclosed parking from
property line. (i.e. 3-ft exception). No objection, subject to
compliance with site plan showing proposed 36’ x 36’ visibility
triangle based on evaluation of site plan and adjacent intersection
of Brower Street at McKee Street”.

February 8, 2019:

The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
to staff (see Attachment A). Note that this information was not
factored into the staff recommendation since it was submitted after
the February 5th staff review team meeting.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-014
20 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1611

BROWDER ST

WHITMIRE JULIE

2

1409

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L

3

1408

GANO ST

CHARALAMBOPOULOS FAY

4

1400

GANO ST

BLANCHARD BECKER FAMILY TRUST

5

1610

GOULD ST

DANIEL DAVID O

6

1407

MCKEE ST

DANIEL DAVID

7

1605

DURANT ST

HERNDON SUSAN W &

8

1602

BROWDER ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

9

1509

MCKEE ST

SHIPBUILD LLC

10

1508

GANO ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

11

1608

BROWDER ST

YANCEY CEDARS LLC

12

1701

BROWDER ST

ZOHA INVESTMENTS LLC

13

1708

GOULD ST

FEIGENSON JEFFREY &

14

1704

GOULD ST

DIJKMAN CELIA MARIA TRUST

15

1400

MCKEE ST

VELA STEVEN

16

1508

MCKEE ST

REMUS PATRICK L

17

1506

MCKEE ST

PARKER AMANDA

18

1504

MCKEE ST

WALLACE MICHAEL

19

1502

MCKEE ST

KIM SANGHYUN D & HYEREE

20

1500

MCKEE ST

ROBINSON PHILLIP T & STEPHANIE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2019

BDA189-015(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by Michael
Forbes, for variances to the rear yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations at 1459 McKee Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block
A/448, and is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1), which requires a rear yard setback of 10
feet, and a parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to
a street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces
upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley and The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 3 foot rear yard setback, which will
require a 7 foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 17 feet, which will
require a variance of 3 feet to the off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

1459 McKee Street

APPLICANT:

Darryl Evans
Represented by Michael Forbes

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a property that is currently one building site
(approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single
family home that the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual
lots:
1. A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ is made to
construct and maintain a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot
building footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required
10’ rear yard setback.
2. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ is made to locate
and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of the
aforementioned single family home that is proposed on the undeveloped subject site
where spaces in this enclosed structure that would be located 17’ from the right-ofway line adjacent to the street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-ofway line adjacent to McKee Street.
(Note that this application is similar to three others filed by the same applicant on
properties adjacent to this site and scheduled to be heard by Board of Adjustment Panel
A on February 19, 2019: BDA189-013, 014, and 016).
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
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minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (setback variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
the variance to the rear yard setback regulations is necessary to permit development
of this flat, virtually rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site
(once/if replatted) in order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1)
zoning. In addition, staff concluded that the applicant had not established how
features of the site restricts it from being developed with a use/structure that can
comply with setback regulations.
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that while granting this request did not
appear to be contrary to public interest in that the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request with certain
conditions being met, the applicant had not substantiated how the variance to the
off-street parking regulations is necessary to permit development of this flat, virtually
rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site (once/if replatted) in
order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
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•

other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning. The applicant had
not established how features of the site restricts it from being developed with a
use/structure that can comply with off-street parking regulations.
Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in length and
approximately 48’ in width) developed a single family home that the applicant intends to
demolish and subdivide into four individual lots. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA189-013, Property at 1475
McKee Street (two lots to the
north of the subject site)

BDA189-015

On February 19, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the side yard setback regulations of 7’, the
off-street parking regulations of 3’, and a
special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations. These requests are made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street, and to locate and maintain the single
family home in the 45’ visibility triangle at the
intersection of McKee Street and Browder
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Street.
2. BDA189-014, Property at 1467
McKee Street (one lot to the
north of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

3. BDA189-016, Property at 1451
McKeee Street (one lot to the
south of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (rear yard setback variance):
•

•

This request for a variance to the side regulations of 7’ focuses on constructing and
maintaining a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot building
footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required 10’ rear
yard setback on property that is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in
length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single family home that
the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual lots.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where the side and rear yard
setback is no side or rear yard is required; however, if a side or rear yard is
provided, it must be a minimum of 10 feet.
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•
•
•

•

•

The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides a 3’ side yard setback from the side property line on the
northwest.
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the rear yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 7’ and impose the submitted
site plan as a condition, the structure in the rear yard would be limited to that what is
shown on this document.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance):
•

•
•
•

•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ focuses on
locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of proposed
single family home where these parking spaces entered from the street right-of-way
line would be located 17’ from the McKee Street right-of-way line or 3’ into the
required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where no minimum front yard
setback is required.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides an approximately 14’ front yard setback on McKee Street.
Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from a street or alley.
The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed
structure 17’ from the McKee Street street right-of-way line or 3’ into the 20’ setback
line that an enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The
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•
•

•
•

•

•

submitted site plan represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are
approximately 23’ from the McKee Street pavement line).
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots. While this site is located at
the corner of Browder Street and McKee Street and has two front yard setbacks, this
feature is typical of any lot on a corner that is not zoned single family, duplex, or
agricultural district.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 3’, staff recommends
imposing the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary
to the public interest).
If the Board were to deny this variance request, the applicant could construct and
maintain the single family home as represented on the site plan without enclosing
the parking spaces in it.

Timeline:
October 13, 2018:

BDA189-015

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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January 7, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

January 7, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 5, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.

February 5, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if
certain conditions are met” with the following additional comments:
“No objection subject to compliance with site plan showing
proposed 17-foot setback for all four enclosed parking from
property line. (i.e. 3-ft exception). No objection, subject to
compliance with site plan showing proposed 36’ x 36’ visibility
triangle based on evaluation of site plan and adjacent intersection
of Brower Street at McKee Street”.

February 8, 2019:

The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
to staff (see Attachment A). Note that this information was not
factored into the staff recommendation since it was submitted after
the February 5th staff review team meeting.
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DALLAS, lX 75215

3 - 36

C-1

Panel A

BDA189-015

3 - 37

Panel A

01/18/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-015
20 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1611

BROWDER ST

WHITMIRE JULIE

2

1401

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L ESTATE

3

1409

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L

4

1408

GANO ST

CHARALAMBOPOULOS FAY

5

1400

GANO ST

BLANCHARD BECKER FAMILY TRUST

6

1610

GOULD ST

DANIEL DAVID O

7

1407

MCKEE ST

DANIEL DAVID

8

1602

BROWDER ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

9

1509

MCKEE ST

SHIPBUILD LLC

10

1508

GANO ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

11

1608

BROWDER ST

YANCEY CEDARS LLC

12

1312

MCKEE ST

RITETRACK BUILDER INC

13

1701

BROWDER ST

ZOHA INVESTMENTS LLC

14

1708

GOULD ST

FEIGENSON JEFFREY &

15

1704

GOULD ST

DIJKMAN CELIA MARIA TRUST

16

1400

MCKEE ST

VELA STEVEN

17

1506

MCKEE ST

PARKER AMANDA

18

1504

MCKEE ST

WALLACE MICHAEL

19

1502

MCKEE ST

KIM SANGHYUN D & HYEREE

20

1500

MCKEE ST

ROBINSON PHILLIP T & STEPHANIE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2019

BDA189-016(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Darryl Evans, represented by Michael
Forbes, for variances to the rear yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations at 1451 McKee Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block
A/448, and is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1), which requires a rear yard setback of 10
feet, and a parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to
a street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces
upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley and The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 3 foot rear yard setback, which will
require a 7 foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 17 feet, which will
require a variance of 3 feet to the off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

1451 McKee Street

APPLICANT:

Darryl Evans
Represented by Michael Forbes

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a property that is currently one building site
(approximately 102’ in length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single
family home that the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual
lots:
1. A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ is made to
construct and maintain a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot
building footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required
10’ rear yard setback.
2. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ is made to locate
and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of the
aforementioned single family home that is proposed on the undeveloped subject site
where spaces in this enclosed structure that would be located 17’ from the right-ofway line adjacent to the street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-ofway line adjacent to McKee Street.
(Note that this application is similar to three others filed by the same applicant on
properties adjacent to this site and scheduled to be heard by Board of Adjustment Panel
A on February 19, 2019: BDA189-013, 014, and 015).
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
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minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (setback variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
the variance to the rear yard setback regulations is necessary to permit development
of this flat, virtually rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site
(once/if replatted) in order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1)
zoning. In addition, staff concluded that the applicant had not established how
features of the site restricts it from being developed with a use/structure that can
comply with setback regulations.
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that while granting this request did not
appear to be contrary to public interest in that the Sustainable Development and
Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request with certain
conditions being met, the applicant had not substantiated how the variance to the
off-street parking regulations is necessary to permit development of this flat, virtually
rectangular in shaped, approximately 1,200 square foot site (once/if replatted) in
order for it to be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
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•

other parcels of land with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning. The applicant had
not established how features of the site restricts it from being developed with a
use/structure that can comply with off-street parking regulations.
Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the
February 5th staff review team meeting that the applicant had not substantiated how
granting the variance is not to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons, particularly when this request focuses on dividing what is currently
one building site into four separate lots, one of which is the subject site.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)
PD 317 (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in length and
approximately 48’ in width) developed a single family home that the applicant intends to
demolish and subdivide into four individual lots. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA189-013, Property at 1475
McKee Street (three lots to the
north of the subject site)

BDA189-016

On February 19, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the side yard setback regulations of 7’, the
off-street parking regulations of 3’, and a
special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations. These requests are made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street, and to locate and maintain the single
family home in the 45’ visibility triangle at the
intersection of McKee Street and Browder
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Street.
2. BDA189-014, Property at 1467
McKee Street (two lots to the
north of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

3. BDA189-015, Property at 1459
McKeee Street (one lot to the
north of the subject site)

On January 15, 2019, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A will consider variances to
the rear yard setback regulations of 7’ and to
off-street parking regulations of 3’ made to
construct and maintain a single family home
in the rear yard setback, and to locate and
maintain parking spaces in an enclosed
structure (an attached garage) proposed on
the undeveloped subject site – spaces in an
enclosed structure that would be located 17’
from the right-of-way line adjacent to the
street or 3’ into the required 20’ distance from
the right-of-way line adjacent to McKee
Street.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (rear yard setback variance):
•

•

This request for a variance to the side regulations of 7’ focuses on constructing and
maintaining a single family home with an approximately 620 square foot building
footprint located 3’ from the site’s rear property line or 7’ into this required 10’ rear
yard setback on property that is currently one building site (approximately 102’ in
length and approximately 48’ in width) developed a vacant single family home that
the applicant intends to demolish and subdivide into four individual lots.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where the side and rear yard
setback is no side or rear yard is required; however, if a side or rear yard is
provided, it must be a minimum of 10 feet.
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•
•
•

•

•

The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides a 3’ side yard setback from the side property line on the
northwest.
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the rear yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317 zoning
classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 7’ and impose the submitted
site plan as a condition, the structure in the rear yard would be limited to that what is
shown on this document.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance):
•

•
•
•

•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 3’ focuses on
locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) of proposed
single family home where these parking spaces entered from the street right-of-way
line would be located 17’ from the McKee Street right-of-way line or 3’ into the
required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line.
The subject site is zoned PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) where no minimum front yard
setback is required.
The applicant has submitted a site plan that represents that the proposed single
family home provides an approximately 14’ front yard setback on McKee Street.
Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from a street or alley.
The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed
structure 17’ from the McKee Street street right-of-way line or 3’ into the 20’ setback
line that an enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The
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•
•

•
•

•

•

submitted site plan represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are
approximately 23’ from the McKee Street pavement line).
DCAD records indicate “main improvements” for the property at 1611 Browder Street
(which is the area that includes the subject site and the three other properties to be a
“converted residence” with 1,302 square feet built in 1940.
The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 48’ x 25’). While
the application states the site is 0.11 acres in area or approximately 4,800 square
feet in area, this appears to reflect the area of the existing building site and not the
area of the subject site once it is subdivided into four lots. While this site is located at
the corner of Browder Street and McKee Street and has two front yard setbacks, this
feature is typical of any lot on a corner that is not zoned single family, duplex, or
agricultural district.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 317
(Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 317 (Subdistrict 1) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 3’, staff recommends
imposing the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary
to the public interest).
If the Board were to deny this variance request, the applicant could construct and
maintain the single family home as represented on the site plan without enclosing
the parking spaces in it.

Timeline:
November 15, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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January 7, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

January 7, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 5, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.

February 5, 2019:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if
certain conditions are met” with the following additional comments:
“No objection subject to compliance with site plan showing
proposed 17-foot setback for all four enclosed parking from
property line. (i.e. 3-ft exception). No objection, subject to
compliance with site plan showing proposed 36’ x 36’ visibility
triangle based on evaluation of site plan and adjacent intersection
of Brower Street at McKee Street”.

February 8, 2019:

The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
to staff (see Attachment A). Note that this information was not
factored into the staff recommendation since it was submitted after
the February 5th staff review team meeting.
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19 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1611

BROWDER ST

WHITMIRE JULIE

2

1401

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L ESTATE

3

1409

GANO ST

KAPLAN HARRY L

4

1408

GANO ST

CHARALAMBOPOULOS FAY

5

1400

GANO ST

BLANCHARD BECKER FAMILY TRUST

6

1610

GOULD ST

DANIEL DAVID O

7

1407

MCKEE ST

DANIEL DAVID

8

1602

BROWDER ST

BANOWSKY BRITTON B

9

1608

BROWDER ST

YANCEY CEDARS LLC

10

1709

GOULD ST

SHIPBUILD LLC

11

1312

MCKEE ST

RITETRACK BUILDER INC

12

1704

S AKARD ST

AMORY STREET PPTIES LLC SERIES A

13

1701

BROWDER ST

ZOHA INVESTMENTS LLC

14

1708

GOULD ST

FEIGENSON JEFFREY &

15

1704

GOULD ST

DIJKMAN CELIA MARIA TRUST

16

1400

MCKEE ST

VELA STEVEN

17

1504

MCKEE ST

WALLACE MICHAEL

18

1502

MCKEE ST

KIM SANGHYUN D & HYEREE

19

1500

MCKEE ST

ROBINSON PHILLIP T & STEPHANIE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2019

BDA189-022(OA)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Travis McElroy, represented by Erik
Thornton, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for a special
exception to the fence standards regulations at 3956 Frontier Lane. This property is
more fully described as Lot 16, Block 2/2972, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a
front yard setback of 25 feet, and limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide an 11 foot
3 inch front yard setback, which will require a 13 foot 9 inch variance to the front yard
setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain an 8 foot high fence in a required
front yard, which will require a 4 foot special exception to the fence standards
regulations..
LOCATION:

3956 Frontier Lane

APPLICANT:

Travis McElroy
Represented by Erik Thornton

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a site developed with a single-family home:
1. A variance request to the front yard setback regulations is made to
construct/maintain a pool structure part of which is to be located 11’ 3” from one of
the site’s two front property lines (Williamson Road) or 13’ 9” into this 25’ front yard
setback; and
2. A request for special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence
height of 4’ is made to maintain a fence (an 8’ high solid board-on-board wood
fence) higher than 4’ in height in one of the site’s two required front yards
(Williamson Road).
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d) (10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
Rationale:
• While staff recognized that the site had two front yard setbacks, was slightly sloped
and slightly irregular in shape, staff concluded that the applicant had not
substantiated how these features of the site that is over 5,000 square feet larger
than most lots in the zoning district preclude it from being developed in a manner
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same R7.5(A) zoning district.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards):
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, south,
west, and east are developed with single-family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
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There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance):
•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•

The request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 13’ 9” focuses on
constructing and maintaining a pool structure part of which is to be located 11’ 3”
from one of the site’s two front property lines (Williamson Road) or 13’ 9” into this 25’
front yard setback on a site developed with a single-family home.
The property is located in an R-7.5 (A) zoning district which requires a minimum
front yard setback of 25’.
The subject site has two front yard setbacks (a 30’ front yard setback along Frontier
Lane, and a 25’ front yard setback along Williamson Road) since the code states
that if a lot runs from one street to another and has double frontage, a required front
yard must be provided on both streets.
The submitted plan represents that a “pool and equipment” structure is proposed to
be located as close as 11’ 3” from one of the site’s two front property lines
(Williamson Road) or 20’ 6” into this 25’ front yard setback.
The subject site is slightly sloped, slightly irregular in shape and according to the
submitted application is 0.31 acres (or approximately 12,800 square feet) in area.
The site is zoned R-7.5 (A) where lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area.
Most lots in the R-7.5(A) zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback, two 5’ side
yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback; this site has a 30’ front yard setback a
25’ front yard setback, one 30’ side yard setback, and a 5’ side yard setback.
According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 3956
Frontier Lane is a structure built in 2015 with 3,400 square feet of total living area
with the following “additional improvement”: a 650 square foot attached garage.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site
plan/elevation:
− The pool structure is represented as being 28’ in length parallel to Williamson
Road Street and 14’ in width or approximately 400 square feet in area.
− The pool structure is represented as being located approximately 11’ 3” from the
property line fronting Williamson Road.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A)
zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
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•

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan/elevation
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document which is a pool structure to be located 11’ 3” from one of
the site’s two front property lines (Williamson Road) or 13’ 9” into this 25’ front yard
setback.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards):
•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•
•

This request for a special exception to the fence height of 4’ focuses on maintaining
an 8’ high solid board-on-board wood fence in one of the site’s two required front
yards (Williamson Road) on a site developed with a single-family home.
The property is located in an R-7.5 (A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
zoning district which requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet.
The Dallas Development Code Sec. 4.602 (a) states that in all residential districts
except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in
the required front yard.
The applicant submitted a site plan/elevation representing the proposed fence in the
front yard setback with notations indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum
height of 8’.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site
plan/elevation:
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 65’ in length parallel to
Williamson Road and approximately 19’ perpendicular to Williamson Road on the
east and west side of the site in this front yard setback.
– The proposal is represented as being located approximately 6’ from the front
property line. (The distance between the fence and the pavement line is
approximately 7’).
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area from Williamson Road to Huff
Trail and noted similar fences that appeared to be over 4’ in height and in a front
yard setback – several solid wood fences that appeared to be above 8’ in height
located southeast of subject site all with no recorded BDA history.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards regulations related to fence height of 8’ will not adversely affect
neighboring property.
As of February 8th, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition to
this request.
Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in
height to be located in the front yard setback (Williamson Road) to be maintained in
the location and of the heights as shown on this document.

Timeline:
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December 10, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
January 16, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
the Board of Adjustment Panel A.

January 17, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

February 5, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-022
25 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

3956

FRONTIER LN

MCELROY TRAVIS MITCHUM &

2

3938

FRONTIER LN

STOREY SHANNON J &

3

3944

FRONTIER LN

HAINES STEPHEN P & HAYLEY

4

3950

FRONTIER LN

DEMARCO LAURIE J

5

3933

FRONTIER LN

WILSON JAMES F &

6

3939

FRONTIER LN

LANG CHARLES PARKER & MOLLY PATE

7

3945

FRONTIER LN

HENDRICKSE WILLIAM &

8

3953

FRONTIER LN

MELTON JOSEPH

9

6856

CHANTILLY LN

LANGDOC HOLLIS B &

10

4136

SPERRY ST

KRAUSE JOHN R

11

6911

CHANTILLY LN

LOVE DAVID Z

12

6903

CHANTILLY LN

GLADYSZ JACOB S & FAYE WRIGHT

13

6877

CHANTILLY LN

BACON SHEILA MARIE

14

6871

CHANTILLY LN

ROSE CHRISTOPHER B & ELIZABETH A

15

6867

CHANTILLY LN

CROSS TERRY I & RUTH A

16

6700

HUFF TRL

TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO

17

6700

HUFF TRL

TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO

18

6700

HUFF TRL

TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO

19

6902

CHANTILLY CT

MAYACONNER HOLDINGS LLC

20

6908

CHANTILLY CT

BLANCHARD VENTURES LLC

21

6912

CHANTILLY CT

MARTINEZ JORGE &

22

6916

CHANTILLY CT

WILLIAMS SHERILYN CHRISTIAN

23

6920

CHANTILLY CT

GRIFFITH JOSEPH PATRICK & JULIE

24

6924

CHANTILLY CT

HARRISON CARL M & ERIN A

25

6928

CHANTILLY CT

GOLNABI NEIMA & ROSITA SORORIAN
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